

Kansas PTA 715 SW 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Topeka KS 66612 <u>www.kansas-pta-legislative.org</u> kansaspta@gmail.com

## February 17, 2023

Written Testimony to House Committee on Child Welfare and Foster Care Honorable Chair, Representative Susan Concannon Committee Assistant: Carol Robertson 785-296-7644 Carol.Robertson@House.ks.gov

**Proponent** of <u>HB 2407</u> – Kansas Communities that Care Survey Hearing: Monday, February 20, 2023, 1:30 PM Room 152-S

Madame Chair Concannon and Committee Members,

Kansas PTA encourages members of the Child Welfare and Foster Care Committee to support HB 2407 to create conditions for the administration of certain tests, questionnaires, surveys and examinations and eliminating the parental consent requirements.

Youth are experiencing and expressing unprecedented levels of stress. Kansas PTA supports measures to promote the health and wellbeing of students and school staff is in alignment with the <u>Kansas PTA legislative priorities and standing positions</u>. Further, we encourage data-informed practices that facilitate the creation and maintenance of welcoming school climates, that allow students and staff to feel a sense of belonging and safety.

Kansas PTA urges this committee to support HB 2407. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Patty Jurich, Kansas PTA President KansasPTA@gmail.com @KsPTALeg Cc: Brooke Burkett, VP of Advocacy; Devin Wilson, Legislative Liaison Kansas PTA Advocacy Team

## THE PTA POSITION

Kansas PTA is a nonpartisan association that promotes the welfare of children and youth. The PTA does not endorse any candidate or political party. Rather, we advocate for policies and legislation that affect Kansas youth in alignment with our legislative platform and priorities. <u>PTA mission and purpose</u> have remained the same since our inception over 100 years ago, focused on facilitating every child's potential and empowering families and communities to advocate for all children.